| | 01-04-1999 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office | |
|--|---|--|
| OMB No 0651-0011 (exp. 4/84) Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ▼ 1∂ 29 9 ▼ TRA | | |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Ti- | 100935084 all documents or copy thereof. | |
| Name of conveying party(ies): | Name and address of receiving party(ies) | |
| Wayne/Scott Fetzer Company | Name: Campbell Hausfeld/Scott Fetzer Company | |
| ☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association 2 8 1098 | Street Address: 100 Production Drive | |
| ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State | City: Harrison State: OH ZIP: 45030 | |
| □ Other | | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No | ☐ Individual(s) citizenship ☐ Association | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership | |
| | ☐ Corporation-State | |
| ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other | If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic represelative designation | |
| Execution Date: 12/21/98 | is attached: | |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): | | |
| A. Trademark Application No.(s) | B. Trademark Registration No.(s) | |
| SEE ATTACHED | | |
| | | |
| Additional numbers attached? ☆ Yes □ No | | |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: | |
| Name: Pamela J. Eblen | : | |
| Internal Address: Jones, Day, Reavis & Pogue | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_140.00 | |
| monday was some some some some some some some som | 2 Enclosed | |
| | ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account | |
| .e.(1) | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | |
| Street Address: North Point | 8. Deposit account number: | |
| 901 Lakeside Avenue | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | |
| City: Cleveland State: OH ZIP: 44114 | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit (Attach duplicate copy of this paying by | |
| DO NOT U | JSE THIS SPACE | |
| | | |
| Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing infor the original document. | mation is true and correct and any attached copy a true copy of | |
| Pamela J. Eblen Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including | Signature Date To cover sheet, attachments, and document: | |

REEL: 1834 FRAME: 0151

SCHEDULE OF UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

| <u>Mark</u> | Registration No. | Registration Date |
|-----------------------------|------------------|--------------------------|
| WAYNE | 606,679 | May 31, 1995 |
| RELIANT ONE | 1,270,583 | March 20, 1984 |
| BLUE ANGEL BA (Stylized) | 1,280,531 | June 5, 1984 |
| BLUE ANGEL | 1,663,309 | November 5, 1991 |
| WAYNE | 1,758,032 | March 16, 1993 |

365610v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 1834 FRAME: 0152

ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES TRADEMARK RIGHTS

WHEREAS, Wayne/Scott Fetzer Company, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Ohio, having an office located at 801 Glasgow Avenue. Fort Wayne, Indiana 46803, ("Assignor"), is the sole and exclusive owner of the United States Trademark registrations listed on the attached schedule;

WHEREAS, Campbell Hausfeld/Scott Fetzer Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware having an office located at 100 Production Drive. Harrison, Ohio, 45030, ("Assignee"), wishes to acquire all of Wayne/Scott Fetzer Company's right. title, and interest to the United States Trademark registrations listed on the attached schedule;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, convey, assign, transfer and deliver as sole legal and beneficial owner to Assignee, for its use and the use of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the registrations listed on the attached schedule, together with any and all additions, divisions and/or extensions thereof, and including all common law rights and the goodwill associated therewith, for the full term or terms of all such rights, together with the right to sue and recover all claims for damages for the past infringement thereof, for its own use and for the use of its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Wayne/Scott Fetzer Company has caused this ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES TRADEMARK RIGHTS to be executed on its behalf as of the 21st day of December, 1998.

Wayne/Scott Fetzer Company

Timothy S. Guster

Vice President of Law & Administration

and Corporate Secretary

365610v+

RECORDED: 12/28/1998

TRADEMARK REEL: 1834 FRAME: 0153